# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Banc Of America Commercial Finance Corporation	08/30/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Lycus Ltd. (f/k/a Garrison Operating, LLC)
Street Address:	200 North Jefferson Avenue, Suite 600
City:	El Dorado
State/Country:	ARKANSAS
Postal Code:	71730

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5601756
Patent Number:	5777171

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)579-0212

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (216) 586-7024

Email: dawnbrown@jonesday.com
Correspondent Name: Dawn A. Brown/JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 901 Lakeside Avenue
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	442261-605002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dawn A. Brown

Total Attachments: 2 source=DOC104#page1.tif source=DOC104#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019795 FRAME: 0326

500349742

00 088

CH CHO

# PATENT MORTGAGE RELEASE

This Patent Mortgage Release is made as of August 30, 2007 (the "Release"), by Banc Of America Commercial Finance Corporation, as Agent ("Agent").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent and Lycus Ltd. (f/k/a Garrison Operating, LLC), an Ohio limited liability corporation ("Lycus"), were parties to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of July 31, 2000 (the "Credit Agreement") and that certain Patent Mortgage dated as of July 31, 2000 (the "Patent Mortgage," collectively with the Credit Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), pursuant to which Lycus granted a security interest to Agent in U.S. Patent Reg. No. 5,601,756 and U.S. Patent Reg. No.5,777,171 (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Patent Mortgage was recorded by the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 14, 2000 at Recl 011044, Frame 0083:

WHEREAS, Agent desires to release its security interest in the Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Lycus' right, title and interest in and to the Patents granted to Agent pursuant to the Security Agreements.

[Signature Page Follows]

CLI-1543942VI

PATENT REEL: 019795 FRAME: 0327

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

> BANC OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL FINANCE CORPORATION, as Agent

Kohuri . Rutt POBERT 1. SVP

STATE OF AKKANSAS COUNTY OF Lonoke

On this 30th day of August., 2007, before me personally appeared Robert Burnett, to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is 50p. of BANC OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL FINANCE CORPORATION, the institution described herein, and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by BANC OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL FINANCE CORPORATION.

May Estrado Notary Public

CLI-1343942v1

**RECORDED: 09/07/2007** 

\*\* TOTAL PAGE. 02 \*\*